

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

[Through Virtual Mode]

**HCP No. 335/2025
CM No. 8443/2025**

Bilal Ahmad Langoo

...Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr Mufti Mohtashim Ahmad, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

16.12.2025

The Petitioner, through the medium of this Petition, seeks quashment of Order dated 11th of July, 2025 passed by the Respondent No.2-Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir, whereby the Petitioner has been detained under the provisions of the Prevention of Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1988.

Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

Admit.

Issue post-admission notice to the Respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks. Requisites for service within two weeks.

List again on 27th of January, 2026.

**(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

December 16th, 2025

"TAHIR"